

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION

ANNE WHITE HAT, RAMON MEJÍA,
KAREN SAVAGE, SHARON LAVIGNE,
HARRY JOSEPH, KATHERINE
AASLESTAD, PETER AASLESTAD, THEDA
LARSON WRIGHT, ALBERTA LARSON
STEVENS, JUDITH LARSON HERNANDEZ,
RISE ST. JAMES, 350 NEW ORLEANS, and
LOUISIANA BUCKET BRIGADE
Plaintiffs

VERSUS

JEFF LANDRY, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Louisiana; BO DUHÉ, in
his official capacity as District Attorney of the
16th Judicial District Attorney’s Office;
RONALD J. THERIOT, in is official capacity
as Sheriff of St. Martin Parish
Defendants

* CIVIL ACTION
*
* NO. 6:20-cv-00983
*
* JUDGE
* ROBERT R. SUMMERHAYS
*
* MAGISTRATE JUDGE
* CAROL B. WHITEHURST
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE
RULING AND ORDER DATED JULY 30, 2020 (DOC. 48) AND TO GRANT THE
MOTION TO DISMISS FILED ON BEHALF OF M. BOFILL DUHÉ IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE 16TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
STATE OF LOUISIANA (DOC. 32)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Plaintiffs	2
B. Remaining Defendants	4
1) Sheriff Ronald J. Theriot in his official capacity as Sheriff of St. Martin Parish	4
2) M. Bofill Duhé in his official capacity as District Attorney for the 16 th Judicial District	5
C. The Expropriation and Trespass Proceeding	5
D. The Statute (La. R.S. 14:61)	7
III. STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO MOTION TO RECONSIDER.....	9
IV. STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO MOTION TO DISMISS	9
V. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THIS PROCEEDING	11
A. General Standards	11
B. The Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts Which Would Support Standing to Bring First Amendment Claims	11
VI. THIS COURT SHOULD RESPECTFULLY ABSTAIN FROM EXERCISING FEDERAL JURISDICTION.....	13
VII. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	16
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>AUTHORITY</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<u>Federal</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 1949, 173 L.Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	10
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190, 196 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Ballard v. Wilson</i> , 856 F.2d 1568, 1571 (5th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007), 127 S.Ct 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)).....	10
<i>Cook v. Harris County</i> , 2019 WL2225051 (S.D. Texas May 23, 2019) *1	14
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	19
<i>Dominguez-Gonzalez v. Clinton</i> , 454 Fed App’x 287, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 23657 (5 th Cir. Tex. 2011), writ denied 2012 U.S. LEXIS 7152 (2012)	10
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922, 95 S.Ct. 2561, 45 L.Ed.2d 648 (1975)	15
<i>Funk v. Stryker Corporation, et al</i> , 631 F. 3rd 777, 783 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Gates v. Strain</i> , 885 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13,14,16
<i>Hefner v. Alexander</i> , 779 F.2d 277, 280 (5th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>In Re Rebekah Gee et al</i> , 2019 WL 5274960 (5 th Cir. Oct. 18, 2019) *8.....	12
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1, 11, 92 S.Ct. 2318, 33 L.Ed.2d 154 (1972).....	12
<i>Leong v. Cellco P’ship</i> , CIV.A. 12-0711, 2013 WL 4009320, at *3 (W.D. La. July 31, 2013)....	9
<i>Liedtke v. State Bar of Tex.</i> , 18 F.3d 315, 317 (5 th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Lugan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560-61, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....	11
<i>Melancon v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 551, 553 (5th Cir.1981).....	9
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc v. City of Dallas</i> , 767 F. Supp. 801, 805-06 (N.D. Tex. 1991), aff’ d 970 F.2d 82 (5 th . Cir. 1992)	14

Parkhurst v. Tabor, 569 F. 3d 861, 865 (8th Cir. 2009), quoting *Allen v. Wright*,
468 U. S. 737, 750, 104 S. Ct. 3315, 82 L. Ed. 2d 566 (1984)..... 11

Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82, 85, 91 S.Ct. 674, 27 L.Ed.2d 701 (1971)..... 15

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923)..... 19

Samuels v. Mackell, 401 U.S. 66, 91 S.Ct. 764, 27 L.Ed.2d 688 (1971)..... 16

Seals v. McBee, 898 F3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018), rehearing denied by an equally divided
court, 907 F. 3d 885 (5th Cir.).....13, 14

Stoffels ex rel. SBC Telephone Concession Plan v. SBC Communications, Inc.,
677 F.3d 720, 726 (5th Cir.2012) 9

Thomas v. State, 294 F Supp. 3d 576 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 15

United States v. Kokinda, 497 U.S. 720, 725, 110 S. Ct. 3115, 111 L.Ed.2d 571 (1990) 12

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37, 91 S.Ct. 746, 27 L.Ed 2d 669 (1971)..... 13,14, 16

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas, 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 12

Louisiana

Aaslestad v. Bayou Bridge Pipeline, LLC., Case No. 87010, 16th Judicial District Court,
St. Martin Parish. 6

Bayou Bridge Pipeline, LLC v. 38.00 ACRES, More or Less located in St. Martin Parish,
et al, 2020 WL 4001135 (3rd Cir. 2020) 6, 7

State in the Interest of J.A.V., 558 So.2d 214 (La. 1990) 15

Statutes

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)..... 9

U. S. Constitution

Article III 11, 12

Louisiana Revised Statutes

Louisiana Revised Statute 14:61..... passim

Louisiana Revised Statute 14:63.3..... 2, 15
